

14-0826-cv(L), 14-0832-cv(CON)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

STEVEN DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER,
HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO, JAVIER PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE,
DONZIGER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC,

Defendants-Appellants,

(Caption Continues on Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HUMAN RIGHTS AND ANTI-CORRUPTION JURISTS IN PARTIAL SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE

HOLWELL, SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Human Rights
and Anti-Corruption Jurists*
125 Broad Street, 39th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(646) 837-5151

STRATUS CONSULTING, INC., DOUGLAS BELTMAN, ANN MAEST,

Defendants-Counter-Claimants,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT FOUND THAT THE ECUADORIAN LITIGATION WAS CORRUPTED, LACKING BOTH DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND FAIR ADJUDICATION	7
II. THE MISCONDUCT THE DISTRICT COURT FOUND VIOLATED NORMS OF HUMAN RIGHTS AND ANTI-CORRUPTION THAT ARE ENSHRINED IN INTERNATIONAL LAW	10
A. Two Distinct Branches of International Law Recognize that Corruption of the Judiciary Violates Human Rights.....	13
1. Under International Law, States Are Responsible for Ensuring the Protection of Human Rights Through Fair Trials and Due Process of Law	13
2. International Law Obligates States to Act to Combat and Remedy Corruption.....	14
3. The International Community Emphasizes that Corruption Endangers and Violates Human Rights	20
B. Corruption in the Judiciary Harms Legitimate Human Rights Claimants	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	26
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	12
<i>United States v. Kay</i> , 513 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2007)	19
Statutes and Other Authorities	
15 U.S.C. §§ 78dd-1.....	18, 19
15 U.S.C. §§ 78dd-2.....	18, 19
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
African Union, Convention on Preventing and Combating Corruption (July 11, 2003), available at http://www.au.int/en/sites/default/files/AFRICAN_UNION_CONVENTION_PREVENTING_COMBATING_CORRUPTION.pdf	20
Council of Europe, Civil Law Convention on Corruption (Nov. 4, 1999), ETS No. 174, available at http://conventions.coe.int/Treaty/en/Treaties/Html/174.htm	20
Council of Europe, Criminal Law Convention on Corruption (Jan. 27, 1999), ETS No. 173, available at http://conventions.coe.int/Treaty/EN/CadreListe_Traites.htm	20
Constitution of the Republic of Ecuador (Oct. 20, 2008), available at http://pdba.georgetown.edu/Constitutions/Ecuador/english08.html	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**Page(s)**

Convention Against Corruption Res. 3/1, Rep. of Conference of the States Parties to the U.N. Convention, Nov. 9–13, 2009, 3rd Sess., CAC/COSP/2009/15 (Dec. 1, 2009), available at https://www.unodc.org/unodc/en/treaties/CAC/CAC-COSP-session3-resolutions.html	17
European Union, Convention Against Corruption Involving Officials (May 26, 1997), 1997 O.J. (C195), available at http://www.ejtn.eu/PageFiles/7682/B_3_7_Fight_Corruption_Officials.pdf	20
G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, U.N. Doc. A/RES/217(III) (Dec. 10, 1948)	13
G.A. Res. 60/147, U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Dec. 16, 2005)	14
Human Rights Council Advisory Comm. on the Negative Impact of Corruption on the Enjoyment of Human Rights, Progress Rep. on its 26th Sess., Jun. 10–27, 2014, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/26/42 (May 14 2014)	24
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (“ICCPR”) Dec. 16, 1966, S. Treaty Doc. No. 95-20, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.	13
Mechanism for Follow-Up on the Implementation of the Inter-American Convention Against Corruption, available at http://www.oas.org/juridico/english/mesicic_intro_en.htm	16
Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights, The Human Rights Case Against Corruption (2013), available at http://www.ohchr.org/Documents/Issues/Development/GoodGovernance/Corruption/HRCCaseAgainstCorruption.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development, Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials in International Business Transactions Nov. 21, 1997, S. Treaty Doc. No. 105-43 (1998), available at http://www.oecd.org/daf/anti-bribery/ConvCombatBribery_ENG.pdf	20
Organization of American States, Inter-American Convention Against Corruption, Mar. 29, 1996, S. Treaty Doc. No. 105-39, O.A.S.T.S. No. B-58.....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Organization of American States MESICIC, Ecuador Final Report, OEA/Ser. L, SG/MESICIC/doc.249/09 rev.4 (Mar. 25, 2010), available at http://www.oas.org/juridico/english/mesicic_III_rep_ecu.pdf	16
Organization of American States MESICIC, Ecuador Final Report, SG/MESICIC/doc.75/03 rev.4 (Feb. 6, 2004), available at http://www.oas.org/juridico/english/mec_rep_ecu.pdf	16
Organization of American States MESICIC, Ecuador Final Report, SG/MESICIC/doc.185/06 rev.4 (Dec. 15, 2006), available at http://www.oas.org/juridico/english/mesicic_II_rep_ecu.pdf	16, 17
Organization of American States MESICIC, Ecuador Final Report, OEA/Ser. L, SG/MESICIC/doc409/13 rev.4 (Mar. 21, 2014), available at http://www.oas.org/juridico/PDFs/mesicic4_ecu_en.pdf	16, 17
Pub. L. No. 105-366, 112 Stat. 3302 (1998).....	18
Transparency International, Global Corruption Report 2007: Corruption in Judicial Systems xvi (2007), available at http://archive.transparency.org/misc/migrate/publications/gcr/gcr_2007	27
U.N. Commission on Human Rights Res. 2002/76, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/2002/76 (Apr. 25, 2002).....	21, 27
U.N. Commission on Human Rights Res. 2003/65, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/2004/65 (Apr. 24 2003).....	21
U.N. Commission on Human Rights Res. 2004/70, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/2004/70 (Apr. 21, 2004).....	21
U.N. Commission on Human Rights Res. 2005/68, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/2005/68 (Apr. 20, 2005).....	21
U. N. Convention, Oct. 31, 2003, S. Treaty Doc. No. 109-6, 2349 U.N.T.S. 41	18, 19, 24
U.N. Human Rights Council Res. 19/20, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/RES/19/20 (Apr. 25, 2012).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.N. Human Rights Council Res. 23/9, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/23/9 (June 13, 2013)	23
U.N. Human Rights Council Res. 7/11, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/RES/7/11 (Mar. 27, 2008)	22
U.N. Special Rapporteur on the Independence of Judges and Lawyers, Integrity and Ethics: Statement to the U.N. Conference on Anti-Corruption Measures, Good Governance and Human Rights, Warsaw (November 8–9, 2006), available at http://www.ohchr.org/Documents/Issues/Development/GoodGovernance/Cumaraswamy.pdf	24, 26
